
For requests for further information
Contact:  Katie Small
Tel:       01270 686465
E-Mail:    katie.small@cheshireeast.gov.uk with any apologies

Health and Adult Social Care and 
Communities Overview and Scrutiny 

Committee
Agenda

Date: Thursday, 5th July, 2018
Time: 10.00 am
Venue: Committee Suite 1,2 & 3, Westfields, Middlewich Road, 

Sandbach CW11 1HZ

The agenda is divided into 2 parts. Part 1 is taken in the presence of the public and press. Part 2 
items will be considered in the absence of the public and press for the reasons indicated on the 
agenda and at the foot of each report.

It should be noted that Part 1 items of Cheshire East Council decision making and Overview and 
Scrutiny meetings are audio recorded and the recordings will be uploaded to the Council’s website

PART 1 – MATTERS TO BE CONSIDERED WITH THE PUBLIC AND PRESS PRESENT

1. Apologies for Absence  

2. Minutes of Previous meeting  (Pages 3 - 8)

To approve the minutes of the meeting held on 14 June 2018

3. Declarations of Interest  

To provide an opportunity for Members and Officers to declare any disclosable pecuniary and 
non-pecuniary interests in any item on the agenda.

4. Declaration of Party Whip  

To provide an opportunity for Members to declare the existence of a party whip in relation to 
any item on the Agenda



5. Public Speaking Time/Open Session  

A total period of 15 minutes is allocated for members of the public to make a statement(s) on 
any matter that falls within the remit of the Committee.

Individual members of the public may speak for up to 5 minutes, but the Chairman will decide 
how the period of time allocated for public speaking will be apportioned, where there are a 
number of speakers.

Note: in order for officers to undertake and background research, it would be helpful if 
members of the public notified the Scrutiny Officer listed at the foot of the Agenda at least one 
working day before the meeting with brief details of the matter to be covered.

6. Winter Review 2017/2018  (Pages 9 - 30)

To consider the 2017/18 Winter Review for East and Central Cheshire NHS Trusts.

Presentation on Central Cheshire Winter Plan – to follow

7. Care4CE Options Project  (Pages 31 - 48)

To receive an update presentation on Care4CE

8. Role of the Cheshire East Health and Wellbeing Board  (Pages 49 - 62)

To receive an overview of the Health and Wellbeing Board

9. Mental Health Awareness Week 2018 at Cheshire East Council  (Pages 63 - 74)

To receive an update on the Mental Health Awareness Week 2018

10. Forward Plan  (Pages 75 - 86)

To give consideration to the areas of the forward plan which fall within the remit of the 
Committee

11. Work Programme  (Pages 87 - 96)

To review the current Work Programme



CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL

Minutes of a meeting of the Health and Adult Social Care and 
Communities Overview and Scrutiny Committee

held on Thursday, 14th June, 2018 at Committee Suite 1,2 & 3, Westfields, 
Middlewich Road, Sandbach CW11 1HZ

PRESENT

Councillor S Gardiner (Chairman)
Councillor B Dooley (Vice-Chairman)

Councillors Rhoda  Bailey, G Baxendale, S Brookfield, E Brooks, S Edgar, 
G Hayes, L Jeuda, D Mahon and J Rhodes

CABINET MEMBER IN ATTENDANCE

Councillor J Clowes

OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE

Mrs J Broomhall – Director of Adult Social Care Operations
Mrs S Cooke – Macmillan Project Nurse Lead
Mrs L Couchman – Acting Strategic Director of ASC & Health
Mrs C Mills – Macmillan Project Manager
Mr M Palethorpe – Acting Executive Director of People
Ms F Reynolds – Director of Public Health & Communities
Mrs K Senior – Director of Nursing, Performance and Quality, Deputy Chief 
Executive of East Cheshire Trust

1 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors C Green and I 
Faseyi.

2 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 

RESOLVED

That the minutes of the meeting held on 3 May 2018 be approved as a 
correct and signed by the Chairman.

3 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

There were no declarations of interest.

4 DECLARATION OF PARTY WHIP 

There were no declarations of the existence of a party whip.



5 PUBLIC SPEAKING TIME/OPEN SESSION 

There were no members of the public who wished to speak.

6 UPDATE ON THE CONGLETON MINOR INJURIES UNIT 

Mrs K Senior, Director of Nursing, Performance and Quality, Deputy Chief 
Executive of East Cheshire Trust gave Members an update on the 
Congleton Minor Injuries Unit.  Included within the update was information 
on what the service provided, the number of occasions the unit had been 
closed and how a national review of urgent care services scheduled to 
take place later in the year would impact on the Minor Injury Unit.

Members made the following observations:-

(i) Concerns were raised that the number of closures which had taken 
place at the unit could have had impacted on the its usage;
(ii) Concerns were raised that the A and E target times were not being met 
despite the fact that it was now the Summer period;
(iii) Concerns were raised that Congleton was not being offered the same 
type of services in comparison to other areas;
(iv) It was considered appropriate for historical data to be included in any 
future presentations;
(v) It was considered that the unit was essential to the residents of 
Congleton and was a service that helped to alleviate some of the 
pressures elsewhere;
(vi) Concerns were raised that whilst local GP hours were to be extended it 
was not always easy to get an appointment on the same day;
(vii) Concerns were raised that local GP’s didn’t always have the capacity 
to provide additional services;
(ix) That the findings of the national review of urgent care services be 
reported to the Committee in sufficient time for Members to consider them 
thoroughly.

RESOLVED

(1) That the update be noted.

(2) That the findings of the review and historical data be brought back to 
the Committee for consideration towards the end of the year.

7 PALLIATIVE CARE UPDATE 

Consideration was given to a presentation on co-ordinating care at the end 
of life.  The presentation included information on the background and 
scope of the project into end of life care, what was meant by co-ordinated 
care, the ‘must-dos’, the work undertaken to date, the work streams and 
finally the outcomes.



Members made comments/raised questions respect of the following:-

(i) Concerns were raised that there was a disparity between the North and 
South in terms of the number of days patients were waiting for end of life 
care;
(ii) What palliative support for young children/teenagers was on offer if a 
parent was terminally ill?
(iii) What issues arose for people wanting care packages in order to be 
able to pass away at home?
(iv) How were families encouraged to accept patients dying wishes?
(v) Welcomed the fact that the presentation addressed other life limiting 
illnesses and not just those patients suffering from cancer.

RESOLVED

That the presentation be noted.

(The meeting was adjourned for a short break).

8 PUBLIC HEALTH ANNUAL REPORT 2017 

Consideration was given to the Public Health Annual report 2017.

Members made the following comments:-

(i) The new format of the annual report was welcomed.  It was considered 
to be more readable;
(ii) That a section be included within the report on areas for prioritisation so 
that the Committee could see where they could focus their expertise;
(iii) More publicity required in respect of the initiatives taking place;
(iv) No reference to the disparity of deprivation levels within the Borough.  
Some acknowledgement of the depravation levels within Crewe would 
have been useful;
(v) Inclusion of the impact that austerity was having on the community;
(vii) More funding into poorer areas was necessary.
(viii) The communities element included within the report was appreciated.
(xi) Some of the initiatives within the report were considered to be too 
short-term.

RESOLVED

That the annual report be noted.

(At 12 noon the Committee held a one minute silence to remember the 
victims of the Grenfell Tower tragedy).

9 HEALTH AND WELL-BEING STRATEGY 2018-21 

Consideration was given to the Health and Well-being Strategy 2018-21.



RESOLVED

That the following recommendations of Cheshire East’s Health and 
Wellbeing Board be noted:-

(i) Reduce the number of priorities in the refreshed Health and Wellbeing 
Strategy, identified by the Joint Strategic Needs Assessment.

(ii) Partners ensure that actions discussed at the Health and Wellbeing 
Board are followed up in each organisation – acknowledging that the 
Board has a strategic role and implementation occurs outside the Board.

(iii) Strengthen links with subregional working via expanded membership 
to include the Cheshire East Council Executive Director of Place.

(iv) Expand the agenda of the Health and Wellbeing Board to include 
Place issues (e.g. Crewe Masterplan).

10 MEETING FREQUENCY 

Consideration was given to the frequency of meetings of the Health and 
Adult Social Care and Communities Overview Scrutiny Committee.

The Chairman agreed that the meetings would remain as programmed, 
however as it stood he did not feel there would be any business for the 
scheduled meeting in October to go ahead.

RESOLVED

That meetings of the Committee take place every month as programmed 
in the calendar of meetings and cancelled if required.

11 WORK PROGRAMME 

Consideration was given to the work programme.

It was requested that an item in respect of the role of the Cheshire East 
Health and Wellbeing Board be included on the work programme for the 5 
July 2018 meeting.

RESOLVED

1. That the work programme be noted.

2. That an item on the role of the Cheshire East Health and Wellbeing 
Board be included on the work programme for the 5 July 2018 meeting.

3. That an item on the impact of the national review of urgent care services 
with special regard being given to the impact of the review on the 
Congleton Minor Injuries Unit be considered at a meeting later in the year.



12 FORWARD PLAN 

RESOLVED

That the Forward Plan be received and noted.

The meeting commenced at 10.00 am and concluded at 12.00 pm

Councillor S Gardiner (Chairman)





2017/18 Winter Review
Eastern Cheshire (East Cheshire NHS Trust)



Winter 2017/18 

• In Quarter 4 (Jan to Mar 18) 71.2% of people were treated within 
the 4 hour national standard.

• There were 53, 12 hour trolley waits between Dec 17 and Mar 18

• DTOC reduced from 889 (Apr 17)  to 437 bed days lost (Mar 18)

• Waits for elective treatment increased as surgical beds were 
reallocated as medical beds.  The proportion of people being 
treated in less that 18 weeks reduced from 90.9% in Nov 17 to 
reallocated as medical beds.  The proportion of people being 
treated in less that 18 weeks reduced from 90.9% in Nov 17 to 
85% in May

• CQC – “Good” rating for East Cheshire Trust following assessment 
in January 2018

• HSJ award shortlisted – “Managing patient safety in times of 
escalation – an organisational approach”



65.0%

70.0%

75.0%

80.0%

85.0%

90.0%

95.0%

100.0% A&E 4 hour wait

Performance against the A&E 4 Hour standard

50.0%

55.0%

60.0%

65.0%

A
p

r 
-

1
6

M
a

y
 -

1
6

Ju
n

 -
1

6

Ju
l 

-
1

6

A
u

g
 -

1
6

S
e

p
 -

1
6

O
ct

 -
1

6

N
o

v
 -

1
6

D
e

c 
-

1
6

Ja
n

 -
1

7

F
e

b
 -

1
7

M
a

r 
-

1
7

A
p

r 
-

1
7

M
a

y
 -

1
7

Ju
n

 -
1

7

Ju
l 

-
1

7

A
u

g
 -

1
7

S
e

p
 -

1
7

O
ct

 -
1

7

N
o

v
 -

1
7

D
e

c 
-

1
7

Ja
n

 -
1

8

F
e

b
 -

1
8

M
a

r 
-

1
8

A
p

r 
-

1
8

M
a

y
 -

1
8

Ju
n

 -
1

9

ED 4hr % Improvement trajectory



Challenges

• Complexity of patients 
requiring care

• Bed capacity limited 
reducing flexibility to 
cope with increases in 
demand and limited flow 
through “system”

• Late funding allocation 
from regulators and 

Winter Schemes that made 
a difference

• Rapid access to 
domiciliary care and night 
support

• Community based beds 
(including discharge t
[...]
vious years. It is therefore envisaged that schemes will continue to be developed to ensure a robust 
winter plan for 2018/19. There will be regular updates to the A&E Delivery Board regarding progress of 
the winter plan 2018/19





OFFICIAL
1

Health and Adult Social Care Overview and Scrutiny Committee 

Date of Meeting:  05 July 2018

Report Title: Care4CE Update Project

Portfolio Holder: Cllr. Janet Clowes, Adult Social Care & Integration  

Senior Officer: Linda Couchman, Acting Strategic Director of Adult Social Care 
& Health 

1. Introduction and Policy Context

1.1.This briefing report aims to provide:

 an overview of Care4CE and the journey so far. 
 an overview on work taking place across Care4CE to explore what 

options exist for service development and how it can respond to 
changing needs and demands. 

1.2.This report is for overview only at this stage, to inform the committee of the 
findings and the conversation with stakeholders. Authorisation to go to formal 
consultation in late 2018 will be requested from Cabinet, bringing responses 
back to Overview and Scrutiny early in 2019 with the detailed proposals and 
outcomes from all engagement activity. 

2. Background 

2.1. Cheshire East Council, like many other Public-Sector organisations is 
operating in a context of unprecedented challenge, with increasing 
expectations for more outcome driven services combined with reducing 
budgets, expectation of personalised services, increasing demand and a 
challenging policy environment – all meaning that the Council has to think 
differently about how it delivers services. The council and directorate has 
set out how it tends to meet these challenges in the;

 Corporate Plan (2017-20)
 Medium Term Financial Strategy (2016-19)
 Market Position Statement for Adult Social Care (2017-19)
 Cheshire East Health & Wellbeing Strategy (2014-17)



OFFICIAL

 Better Care Fund Planning (2017-29)
 Livewell Commissioning Strategy Plan
 JSNA

3. Briefing 
[...]
d and disseminated.

 A Customer Bulletin was circulated to resource managers for 
distribution to their service users – a mixed approach was taken to 
include hand delivery and postal channels.

 Articles were featured in the Connected Communities monthly 
newsletter and have featured three times in Team Voice, with Mark 
Palethorpe choosing Care4CE as his lead story this month.

 A manager’s tool kit was produced and received by all managers. 
This included key messages, narrative, PowerPoint presentations, a 



OFFICIAL
5

review overview, and training materials to enable managers to 
effectively engage with and support their staff. 

 The FAQs from each of the December drop in session will soon be 
added to the tool-kit and posted on Centranet for all staff to access.

4.Implications

This review will have a differing level of impact depending on the decision 
made and the next steps of the project. 





Care4CE Options Project

Overview and Scrutiny 

Briefing on Project 

July 2018

Briefing on Project 
th July 2018



• Brief overview of Care4CE and the journey so far

• To provide an overview on work taking place across Care4CE exploring what 
options exist for service development and how it responds to the changing needs 
and demands

• This is for information only at this stage –

Purpose Of Todays Update

• This is for information only at this stage –

• This is part of a wider conversation with stakeholders

• Will be requesting the authorisation of cabinet to go to formal consultation in late 
2018, bringing responses back to Overview and Scrutiny early 2019 with detailed 
proposals and outcomes from all engagement

Brief overview of Care4CE and the journey so far

To provide an overview on work taking place across Care4CE exploring what 
options exist for service development and how it responds to the changing needs 

– to inform of the findings

Purpose Of Todays Update

– to inform of the findings

This is part of a wider conversation with stakeholders

Will be requesting the authorisation of cabinet to go to formal consultation in late 
2018, bringing responses back to Overview and Scrutiny early 2019 with detailed 
proposals and outcomes from all engagement

2



Evidence Based Finding of the Review
 Do Nothing Market 

Provision 

e.g. 

outsource 

In-House 

Redesign

Community Reablement Not viable Potentially 

Viable 

Mobile Nights Not viable Potentially 

Viable 

Dementia Reablement Not viable Not viable 

Mental Health Reablement Not viable Not viable Mental Health Reablement Not viable Not viable 

Shared Lives Not viable Potentially 

Viable 

Supported Living Not viable Viable Potentially 

Day Opportunities Not viable Viable Potentially 

Occupational opportunities Not viable Viable Potentially 

Short Breaks Not viable Viable Not viable

Supported Employment Not viable Not viable 

 

Evidence Based Finding of the Review
House 

Redesign 

Integrate with 

partner 

providers 

Transition to 

Community 

ASDV 

Viable Potentially 

Viable 

Not viable Viable 

Viable Potentially 

Viable 

Not viable Viable 

Viable Potentially 

Viable 

Not viable Viable 

Viable Potentially Not viable Viable 

3

Viable Potentially 

Viable 

Not viable Viable 

Viable Not viable Not viable Viable 

Potentially 

Viable 

Not viable Not viable Viable 

Potentially 

Viable 

Not viable Not viable Viable 

Potentially 

Viable 

Not viable Not viable Viable 

Not viable Not viable Not viable Viable 

Viable Not viable Not viable Not viable 



Project Plan

4



What detailed analysis has taken place

Alongside engagement activity, analysis has taken place to consider the following:

What would a new operating model for Care4CE look like? 

What are the potential service efficiencies? – e.g. looking at sickness, rota improvement 

What are the potential Income opportunities? –

Where can Care4CE support Cost Avoidance? – e.g. a reablement ethos reducing care spend 

What resources does Care4CE need for
[...]


Portfolio Holder: Cllrs Rachel Bailey, Janet Clowes, Jos Saunders and Liz Wardle

Senior Officer: Linda Couchman, Acting Director of Adults and Health

1. Report Summary

1.1. The Cheshire East Health and Wellbeing Board was established in April 
2013 following legislative changes introduced by the Health and Social 
Care Act 2012. The Board’s role is to provide strategic leadership for the 
health and care system, setting a clear direction for the commissioning of 
healthcare, social care and public health. The Board’s aim is to improve 
health and care services and the health and wellbeing of the residents of 
Cheshire East. 

1.2. The Annual report of the Health and Wellbeing Board is attached as 
Appendix One to provide a summary of the Board’s work in 2017 – 2018.

2. Recommendation/s

2.1. That the Overview and Scrutiny Committee note the report. 

3. Reasons for Recommendation/s

3.1. To ensure that the Overview and Scrutiny Committee are aware of the role 
and purpose of the Cheshire East Health and Wellbeing Board and its 
recent work. 

4. Other Options Considered

4.1. Not applicable.

5. Background

5.1. In July 2010, legislative changes were proposed when ‘Equity and 
Excellence: Liberating the NHS’ was published by the Government. It set 
out how, through the establishment of statutory Health and Wellbeing 
Boards by local authorities, it was intended that democratic accountability 



OFFICIAL

would be brought to the NHS. This was subsequently enacted through the 
Health and Social Care Act (2012), with the crteation of Health and 
wellbeing Boards being a key elememnt of the overall health and socia care 
reforms of that time.

5.2. The Cheshire East Health and Wellbeing Board took on its statutory 
responsibilities in April 2013. It operates as an executive body of Cheshire 
East Council. The Board is currently chaired by the Leader of the 
Councillor.

5.3. The role of the Board is to:

 Bring together the key decision makers across the NHS annd local 
government in Cheshire east;

 Set a clear direction for the commissioning of health care, social 
care and public health;

 Drive the integrtaion of health and care services across 
communities;

 Improve local democratic accountability of the NHS;

 Tackle inequalities in health.

5.4 The Health and Wellbeing Board aims to improve health and care services, 
and the health and wellbeing of the residents of Cheshire East. It provides 
system leadership and facilitates and supports effective partnership 
working to help achieve these aims.

5.5 The core membership of the Board is set out in the legislation and includes 
the Portfolio Holders for Adult Social Care and Children and Families, and 
the Directors of these two services; the Chief Officer and GP lead from the 
two Clinical Commissioning Groups (CCGs), an NHS England 
representative and a representative from the local Healthwatch. In addition 
the Cheshire East Board now includes representation from the opposition 
political groups, the Acute Hospital Trusts, the Cheshire Constabulary the 
Cheshire Fire and Rescue Service and the Community and Voluntary 
Sector. The Council’s Interim Chief Executive, Interim Executive Director of 
People and Director of Public Health also attend.

5.6 The Board is responsible for assessing the health and wellbeing needs of 
the population of Cheshire East (through the Joint Strategic Needs 
Assessment) and using that to develop a set of priorities (the Joint Health 
and Wellbeing Strategy), which will be used by commissioners to help 
inform their spending decisions.



OFFICIAL
3

5.7 The Joint Strategic Needs Assessment (JSNA) is the main method for 
gathering local intelligence to identify the needs, assets and gaps in the 
communities of Cheshire East. It has a central role in the health and care 
system, providing a single comprehensive source of intelligence that will 
influence commissioning and service delivery decisions.

5.8 Using the intelligence with
[...]
ted 
and do not speak English. 

 5.11.4 The Board endorsed the recommendations of:

 Cultural Competency training for all staff
 Member organisations to commit to working with multi-agency groups in the south and 

east Cheshire CCG geographies with an agreed Memorandum of Understanding



         
 Fully utilising the diversity of the health and social care workforce
 Reviewing of existing on line methods of education and sharing information and develop 

better mechanisms to engage with under represented migrant groups.

6 Access to Information

6.1 The minutes and papers of the Health and Wellbeing Board’s meetings, which informed 
this report are available on the Cheshire East Council website.

For further information, please contact the report writer:

Name: Fiona Reynolds
Designation: Director of Public Health
Tel No: 07773048172
Email: Fiona.Reynolds2@cheshireeast.gov.uk

mailto:Fiona.Reynolds2@cheshireeast.gov.uk


OFFICIAL

Health and Adult Social Care Overview and Scrutiny Committee 

Date of Meeting:  05 July 2018

Report Title: Mental Health Awareness Week 2018 at Cheshire East Council

Portfolio Holder: Councillor Liz Wardlaw (Portfolio Holder for Health)

Senior Officer: Fiona Reynolds Director of Public Health

1. Report Summary

1.1.Every year, one in four of us in the UK are affected by a mental health 
problem. Mental illness is unfortunately common. It affects thousands of 
people in the UK, and their friends, families, work colleagues and society in 
general. In fact, poor mental health affects more people every year than 
cancer or heart disease. Over the last eighteen years Mental Health 
Awareness Week has highlighted the many different ways in which we can all 
contribute to improving our mental health. Past Mental Health Awareness 
Weeks have drawn attention to sleep, physical exercise, relationships, 
mindfulness and doing good to help make a difference. This year’s theme 
was focussed on stress. Research has shown that two thirds of 
[...]
that national and local campaigns like the 
one we have developed this year exist and are supported in order to 
challenge, educate and change public attitudes towards mental illness. 

We know the importance of the role of Local Government in the promotion 
and prevention agenda and this programme of work contributes to Outcome 
2 (Improving the mental health and wellbeing of people living and working in 
Cheshire East) of the Health and Wellbeing Strategy (2018-2021), and in 
particular aligns with the NHS Five Year Forward View for Mental Health.

2. Recommendation – That the Mental Health awareness week initiative be 
received 

3. Background

3.1.This report is to provide an overview to the scrutiny committee on the 
progress of this initiative, (Mental Health Awareness Week 2018) as 
requested. It will also describe the approach to a collaborative campaign and 
the lessons learned which can be used for the next campaign, Know Your 
Numbers, (Blood Pressure) in September.

3.2.A Wellbeing Networking Group has been developed operating on the 
Cheshire East foot print and with partners from Cheshire East Council, 
Eastern Cheshire CCG, South Cheshire CCG, East Cheshire NHS Trust, 
Cheshire and Wirral Partnership NHS Foundation Trust, Everybody Sport 
and Recreation, Peaks and Plains Housing Trust, Plus Dane Housing Trust 
and CVS. There have been several meetings since November 2017 and 
there is a good commitment to work together to improve wellbeing.



OFFICIAL
3

One of the key pieces of work was to review the current wellbeing campaigns 
we are all undertaking and to agree a joint campaign each quarter that we will 
work on together.

This summary shows the campaigns and the rationale for selecting them and 
the aim is that we all align our communications and actions during the week 
or month long campaigns for maximum impact across the population.

 Dry January (Jan-March 2019)
 Mental Health Awareness Week (April-June 2018)
 Know Your Numbers Week (July
[...]

 

Karen Carsberg N/A 



 

 
Key Decision Decisions to be 

Taken 
Decision Maker Expected 

Date of 
Decision 

Proposed  
Consultation 

How to make 
representation 
to the decision 

made 

Private/ 
Confidential 

and 
paragraph 
number 

CE 17/18-59 
New Domestic 
Abuse 
Commission 
2019-22 

The Council commissioned 
a ‘whole family’ domestic 
abuse service in 2016-19, 
providing interventions for 
children. The service now 
needs to be re-
commissioned for the 
three year period 2019-22. 
The budget for the new 
provision over the course 
of the contract is likely to 
exceed £1M.  A decision is 
required to proceed with 
the procurement and to 
authorise officers to take 
all necessary actions to 
implement the proposal. 

Cabinet 10 Jul 2018  
 
 

Kate Rose N/A 

CE 17/18-61 
Springfield 
Special School - 
Proposed 
Expansion 

To approve the proposed 
expansion of Springfield 
Special School from 132 
places to 156 for 
implementation in 
September 2018, having 
given due consideration to 
the response to the 
statutory proposal notice. 

Cabinet 10 Jul 2018  
 
 

Jacky Forster N/A 



 

 
Key Decision Decisions to be 

Taken 
Decision Maker Expected 

Date of 
Decision 

Proposed  
Consultation 

How to make 
representation 
to the decision 

made 

Private/ 
Confidential 

and 
paragraph 
number 

CE 17/18-63 
Sustainable 
Modes of Travel 
to Schools 
(SMOTS) 
Strategy 

Following recent 
consultation on a draft 
strategy, a final 
Sustainable Modes of 
Travel to Schools 
(SMOTS) strategy will be 
submitted to Cabinet for 
approval. 

Cabinet 10 Jul 2018  
 
 

Richard Hibbert N/A 

CE 18/19-4 
Recommissionin
g of Assistive 
Technology 
Services 

To recommend that 
Cabinet authorise the 
Executive Director of 
People, in consultation 
with the Portfolio Holder 
for Adult Social Care and 
Integration, to approve 
arrangements for the 
recommissioning of 
Assistive Technology 
Services. 

Cabinet 10 Jul 2018  
 
 

Nichola Glover-
Edge 

N/A 

CE 18/
[...]
l and for 
longer

Nichola Glover-
Edge

Committee Implementation- 
October 2018.

June 2019

Public Health An briefing to the Committee on People live Fiona Reynolds Fiona June 2019



Health and Adult Social Care & Communities Overview and Scrutiny Committee 2017/18 – updated June 2018

OFFICIAL
5

Annual Report 2018 the most recent Public Health 
Annual Report

well and for 
longer

Reynolds

Monitoring Items

Item Description/purpose of 
report/comments

Outcome Lead Officer/ 
organisation/ 
Portfolio Holder

Suggested 
by

Current position Key 
Dates/Deadlines

Health & Adult 
Social Care 
Performance 
Scorecard

TBA People live 
well and for 
longer

Linda Couchman TBA Every Quarter:
Q1-13 Sept
Q2- 17January
Q3- 7 March 
2019
Q4- Mid July 
2019 

Better Care Fund & 
Improved Better 
Care Fund 

Update on the outcomes from the 
BCF and BCFi including DToC

People live 
well and for 
longer

Nichola Glover-
Edge

Mark 
Palethorpe

13 September 
2018

Local Safeguarding 
Adults Board

6 Month update on the 
implementation of the Improvement 
Plan.

People live 
well and for 
longer

Jill Broomhall/ 
Sandra 
Murphy/Katie 
Jones

Committee Geoffrey Appleton 
presented Dec 
2017

13 September 
2018 

Healthwatch A representative of Healthwatch be 
invited to attend to the Committee 
with an outcomes led 12 months 
progress review

People live 
well and for 
longer

Louise Barry Committee Last update May 
2017

19 November 
2018

Possible Future/ desirable items




	Agenda
	2 Minutes of Previous meeting
	6 Winter Review 2017/2018
	Seasonal Winter Plan central cheshire

	7 Care4CE Options Project
	Care4CE Project - OSC June2018 v2 draft (2)

	8 Role of the Cheshire East Health and Wellbeing Board
	Health Scrutiny Appendix June 2018 (2)

	9 Mental Health Awareness Week 2018 at Cheshire East Council
	10 Forward Plan
	Plan

	11 Work Programme
	Current H&ASCOSC Work Programme & Communities Work Programme




Minutes of the meeting


CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL

Minutes of a meeting of the Health and Adult Social Care and 
Communities Overview and Scrutiny Committee

held on Thursday, 5th July, 2018 at Committee Suite 1,2 & 3, Westfields, 
Middlewich Road, Sandbach CW11 1HZ

PRESENT

Councillor S Gardiner (Chairman)

Councillors Rhoda  Bailey, G Baxendale, S Brookfield, E Brooks, S Corcoran 
(substitute for Cllr I Faseyi), L Durham, C Green, G Hayes, L Jeuda, A Moran, 
J Rhodes and H Wells-Bradshaw (substitute for Cllr S Edgar)

Portfolio Holders in Attendance
Councillor J Clowes, Portfolio Holder for Adult Social Care and Integration
Councillor L Wardlaw, Portfolio Holder for Health

Officers in Attendance
Jill Broomhill, Director of Adult Social Care Operations
Nichola Glover-Edge, Director of Commissioning
Rachael Elliott, Practice Manager DOLs Team
Fiona Reynolds, Director of Public Health & Communities
Rachel Graves, Democratic Services Officer
Anne Marriott, East Cheshire NHS Trust (for Minute 18)
Neil Evans, Eastern Cheshire Clinical Commissioning Group (for minute 18)
Tracey Cole, NHS South Cheshire Clinical Commissioning Group (for Minute 18)
Peter Kelleher, Care4Ce Head of Service (for Minute 19)
Richard Harrison, MD CIPFA C.CO (for Minute 19)

13 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

Apologies were received from Councillors B Dooley, S Edgar and I Faseyi.

14 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 

RESOLVED:

That the minutes of the meeting held on 14 June 2018 be confirmed as a 
correct record and signed by the Chairman.

15 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

In the interests of openness, Councillor A Moran declared that he was a 
member of the NHS Trust for Mid Cheshire.



16 DECLARATION OF PARTY WHIP 

There were no declarations of the existence of a party whip.

17 PUBLIC SPEAKING TIME/OPEN SESSION 

There were no members of the public present.

18 WINTER REVIEW 2017/2018 

The Committee received presentations from Anne Marriott, East Cheshire 
NHA Trust, Neil Evans, Eastern Cheshire CCG and from Tracey Cole, 
South Cheshire CCG on the Winter Review of performance.

The presentation outlined the challenges faced by the Trusts during the 
winter of 2017/18, the actions taken to deal with them and the planning 
undertaken for next winter.  

Members made comments and asked questions in respect of the 
following:

 the increase in the number of non-elective admissions and opening 
up of additional in-patients beds

 attendance at A&E if unable to get a GP appointment
 readmissions trends
 reasons for admission in the winter period
 triggers for cancelling planned surgery 
 the amount allocated to spend on additional beds was larger than 

on schemes to keep people out of them
 challenges of recruiting staff – nurses, doctors and domiciliary care
 benchmarking of performance for 4hr waiting time

RESOLVED:

That the presentations be noted.

19 CARE4CE OPTIONS PROJECT 

The Committee considered a briefing report and presentation on the 
Care4CE Update Project.

The briefing report and presentation outlined the challenges facing the 
Council and an overview of the work taking place across Care4CE to 
explore the options for service development and response to changing 
needs and demands.  

There had been extensive engagement with staff and customers through 
workshops and drop-in sessions, staff and customer surveys and 
customer interviews.    



Authorisation to go to formal consultation in late 2018 would be requested 
from Cabinet, with responses being brought back to Overview and 
Scrutiny in early 2019 with the detailed proposals and outcomes from all 
engagement activity.

Members asked that a staff mutual be considered as an option in the 
proposals.

RESOLVED:  

That the briefing report and presentation be received.

The meeting adjourned for a short break.

20 ROLE OF THE CHESHIRE EAST HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD 

The Committee considered a report on the role of Cheshire East Health 
and Wellbeing Board.

The Board had been established following changes introduced by the 
Health and Social Care Act 2012.  The Board’s role was to provide 
strategic leadership for the health and care system, setting a clear 
direction for the commissioning of healthcare, social care and public 
health.  

The Board’s Annual Report for 2017-18 was attached at Appendix 1 to the 
Report and provided a summary of the work.

RESOLVED:

That the report be noted.

21 MENTAL HEALTH AWARENESS WEEK 2018 AT CHESHIRE EAST 
COUNCIL 

The Committee considered a report on the activities which had taken place 
to promote Mental Health Awareness Week.  

Tables 1 and 2 in the report listed the events held at Cheshire East 
Council and the promotion undertaken for these.  Events had also been 
held by partner agencies.   

Future activities would be centred on campaigns for Know Your Numbers 
Week, Stay Well This Winter and Dry January.



RESOLVED:

That the report on the Mental Health awareness week initiative be 
received.

22 FORWARD PLAN 

The Committee considered the key decisions listed on the Forward Plan.  

It was suggested that the Committee receive an update on the 
recommissioning of Assistive Technology Services and the 
recommissioning of the ‘whole family’ Domestic Abuse service.

RESOLVED: That

1 the list of items in the Forward Plan be noted; and 

2 the recommissioning of Assistive Technology Services and the 
recommissioning of the ‘whole family’ Domestic Abuse service be 
added to the Committee’s Work Plan for February 2019.

23 WORK PROGRAMME 

The Committee considered the Work Programme.  

RESOLVED:  That

1 the Work Programme be noted; 

2 Recruitment of Domiciliary Staff be added for the December 2018 
meeting: and 

2 the recommissioning of Assistive Technology Services and the 
recommissioning of the ‘whole family’ Domestic Abuse service be 
added for the February 2019 meeting.

The meeting commenced at 10.00 am and concluded at 12.20 pm

Councillor S Gardiner (Chairman)


